The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 is set out

below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of

the net assets available to pay benefits.

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the carrying

value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis

point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s

risk management strategy.

The analysis that follows assumes all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and

shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%) change in

interest rates

Page 166

- 71 -

Assets exposed to interest

rate risk

Value as at

31 March

2019

Potential

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

Value on

increase

Value on

Decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Bond Securities 123,071 1,231 124,301 121,839

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,505 105 10,610 10,400

Cash Balances 13,698 137 13,836 13,562

Total Change in Asset Value 147,274 1,473 148,747 145,801

Assets exposed to interest

rate risk

Value as at

31 March

2018

Potential

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

Value on

increase

Value on

Decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Bond Securities 119,252 1,193 120,444 118,059

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,215 32 3,246 3,182

Cash Balances 17,658 177 17,835 17,481

Total Change in Asset Value 140,125 1,402 141,525 138,722

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed

interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not impact on the

value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those

balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from investments impact on the

net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate